

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/25/2018 8:00 AM
No. 51225-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Matter of RAYMOND WALTERS,

CLAY WALTERS,

Appellant,

v.

CORBIN WALTERS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LIFE POINT LAW

Gregory A. McBroom, WSBA No. 33133
Bryan C. White, WSBA No. 52020
Attorneys for Clay Walters
31919 Sixth Avenue South
Federal Way, WA 98003
Tel: 253.838.3454
Fax 253.838.9268

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Appellant files TEDRA petition seeking relief relative to his beneficiary status to a trust.....	3
B. Parties negotiate terms for a future settlement.....	3
C. Draft Proposed CR 2A agreement is circulated. It is neither agreed to by Appellant nor signed by any party	5
D. Trial court issues an order enforcing the unsigned draft CR 2A agreement.....	6
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
V. AUTHORITY	10
A. Trial court erred in enforcing CR 2A agreement with broad release and hold harmless language because the subject matter was not agreed upon	10
1. Draft proposed CR 2A agreement contained a broad release and hold harmless provision never fully negotiated and never assented to in open court, or in writing, by Appellant.....	13
2. Appellant must have demonstrated an objective manifestation to be bound by the CR 2A.....	15
B. Trial court lacked jurisdiction to rule on Respondent's motion to dismiss because it previously entered a CR 41 dismissing the case without prejudice.....	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Washington Cases	
<i>American Aviation, Inc. v. Hinds</i> , 1 Wn. App. 959, 465 P.2d 676 (1970)	12, 18
<i>Baker v. Winger</i> , 63 Wn. App. 819, 822 P.2d 315 (1992).....	24
<i>Blue Mt. Constr. Co. v. Grant Cy. Sch. Dist.</i> 150-204, 49 Wn.2d 685, 306 P.2d 209 (1957).....	13
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wn. App. 692, 994 P.2d 911 (2000).....	10
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (2013)..... 	9, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cork Insulation Sales Company v. Torgeson</i> , 54 Wn. App. 702, 775 P.2d 970 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Goodman v. Darden, Doman & Stafford Associates</i> , 100 Wn.2d 476, 670 P.2d 648 (1983).....	12, 18
<i>H.D. Fowler Co. v. Warren</i> , 17 Wn. App. 178, 562 P.2d 646 (1977).....	11
<i>Hawk v. Branjes</i> , 97 Wn. App. 776, 986 P.2d 841 (1999).....	20, 21

<i>Howard v. Dimaggio,</i>	
70 Wn. App. 734, 855 P.2d 335 (1993).....	16, 17, 20
<i>In re Marriage Ferree,</i>	
71 Wn. App. 35, 856 P.2d 706 (1993).....	10
<i>In re Patterson,</i>	
93 Wn. App. 579, 969 P.2d 1106 (1999).....	10
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.,</i>	
152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	11
<i>Lavigne v. Green,</i>	
106 Wn. App. 12, 23 P.3d 515 (2001).....	9, 11
<i>Loewi v. Long et ux.,</i>	
76 Wash. 480, 146 P. 673 (1913).....	15, 18
<i>National Bank v. Equity Investors,</i>	
81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	11
<i>Oregon Mutual Insurance Co. v. Barton,</i>	
109 Wn. App. 405, 36 P.3d 1065 (2001).....	22
<i>Roslyn v. Paul E. Hughes Constr. Co.,</i>	
19 Wn. App. 59, 573 P.2d 385 (1978).....	13
<i>Shellenbarger v. Brigman,</i>	
101 Wn. App. 339, 3 P.3d 211 (2000).....	25

<i>Skagit State Bank v. Rasmussen,</i>	
109 Wn.2d 377, 745 P.2d 37 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Stottlemyer v. Reed,</i>	
35 Wn. App. 169, 665 P.2d 1383 (1983).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.,</i>	
107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Wash. Shoe Mfg. Co. v. Duke,</i>	
126 Wash. 510, 218 P. 232 (1923).....	13
<i>Yakima Cnty. (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima,</i>	
122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	12

Secondary Authorities

15 Karl B. Tegland,	
Washington Practice: Civil Procedure § 53:28 (2d ed. 2009)	22
15 Karl B. Tegland,	
Washington Practice: Civil Procedure § 53:4.....	24
David F. Herr et al.,	
<i>Motion to Enforce Settlements: An Important Procedural Tool,</i>	
8 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 1 (1984-85)	22
Restatement of Contracts (Second) § 69.....	12

Out of State Cases

Director of Insurance v. A & A Midwest Rebuilders, Inc.,
383 Ill.App.3d 721, 891 N.E.2d 500 (2008) 22

Paulucci v. General Dynamics Corporation,
842 So.2d 797 (2003)..... 22

Washington Court Rules

CR 2A 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 26

CR 41 20, 21, 24

CR 60 22

PCLR 41(e)(3) 1, 2, 8, 23, 24

Washington Statutes

RCW 2.44.010 17, 20
